



Caution at the Bank Machines
In an April Penngram to faculty and staff,

Senior Vice President Mama Whittington has
alertedthe University community tosafetyand
security issues surrounding the use of these
facilities, especially at night.

"It is increasingly important for students,
faculty and staff members to exercise caution
when using Automated Teller Machines
(ATMs)," said Dr. Whittington. "General safety
guidelines suggest using machines located in
campus buildings, and avoiding facilities at
night."

Dr. Whittington listed ATMs within the
University areas which are jointly controlled
bythe Universityand by ProvidentBank, along
with their hours ofoperation and accessibility
(see list at right).

ATMs Within University Buildings: Now and Coming Soon

Hamwell House (High Rise East): Penn ID is required for admission to the building.
The ATM is located in the lobby and is open 24 hours. This is a full-service machine.

McClelland Hall: Building admittance requires Penn ID. The ATM is located in the
lobby and is open Sunday through Thursday, 8 a.m. to 2 a.m.; Friday 8 a.m. to midnight;
and Saturday 10 a.m. to midnight. This is a full-service machine.

Houston Hall: ATM is located in the lower level, west end. It is open Monday through
Friday, 7:30 am. to 11:45 p.m. and Saturday and Sunday 9 a.m. to 11:45 p.m.
Penn Book Store: ATM is located in the Sundries department and is open Monday
through Thursday 8:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m.; Friday 8:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.; and Saturday 10
a.m. to 5 p.m.
Upcoming: Plans are under way to open Penn-sponosred facilities at 3401 Walnut Street
(3401 Cafe), and in the lobby of the Penn Tower Hotel.

OF RECORD

University of Pennsylvania
Academic Calendar 1990-1991

1990 Fall Term
August 30-31	 Thurs./Fri.	 Move-in and registration for transfer students
August 31	 Friday	 Center for University of PennsylvaniaIdenti-fication(CUPID) opens in Palestra		

(through Sept. 7)
September 1	 Saturday	 Move-in for freshmen/New student orienta-		

tion activities begin
September 2	 Sunday	 Opening Exercises and		

Freshman Convocation
September 3	 Monday	 Labor Day; CUPID closed; New Student		

Community Orientation
September 4	 Tuesday	 Deans' Meetings; College,		

(Engineering, Nursing, Wharton)
September 5	 Wednesday	 Placement Examinations
September 6	 Thursday	 First Day of Classes
September 21	 Friday	 Add period ends
October 12		Friday	 Drop period ends
October 13-16	 Saturday	 Fall term break
October 27	 Saturday	 Homecoming
Nov. 9-10	 Fri./Sat.	 Parents' Weekend
Nov. 5-18	 Mon./Sun.	 Advance registration for Spring Term
November 21	 Wednesday

	

Thanksgiving recess begins at close of		
classes

November 26	 Monday	 Thanksgiving recess ends at 8:00 am.
December 10	 Monday	 Fall Term classes end
Dec. 11-12		Tues. Wed.	 Reading Days
Dec., 3-21		Thurs./Fri.

	

Final Examinations
December 21	 Friday	 Fall Term ends

1991 Spring Term
Jan. 10-11	 Thurs./Fri.	 Registration for undergraduate		

transfer students
January 14	 Monday	 Spring term classes (day and		

evening) begin. Drop/Add begins.
February 1	 Friday	 Add period ends
February 22	 Friday	 Drop period ends
March 8	 Friday	 Spring recess begins at close		

of classes
March 18	 Monday	 Spring recess ends at 8:00 a.m.
March 25/	 Mon./Sun.	 Advance registration for Fall Term and
April 7		SummerSession
April 26	 Friday	 Spring Term classes end
April 29/	 Mon./Wed. Reading Days
May I
May 2-10	 Thurs. Fri.	 Final Examinations
May 18	 Saturday	 Alumni Day
May 20	 Monday	 Baccalaureate
May 21	 Tuesday	 Commencement

1991 Summer Sessions
May 21	 Tuesday	 12-week Evening Session classes begin
May 22	 Wednesday

	

First Session classes begin
June 28		Friday	 First Session classes end
July 1	 Monday	 Second Session classes begin
July 4	 Thursday	 Independence Day
August 9	 Friday	 Second Session and 12-week Session		

classes end

Religious andother holidays, 1991-92
(These dates are provided for information only.
They are not necessarily recognized within the
Academic Calendar.)
Labor Day		Monday	 Sept. 3
Rosh Hashanah		Thurs./Fri.

	

Sept. 20-21
Yom Kippur		Saturday	 Sept. 29
Columbus Day	 Monday	 Oct. 8
Veterans' Day	 Sunday	 Nov. 11
Thanksgiving	 Thursday	 Nov.22
Christmas		Tuesday	 Dec.25
New Year's Day	 Tuesday		 Jan. 1
Martin Luther King,
Jr.'s Birthday		Monday	 Jan. 21

Presidents' Day	 Monday			Feb. 18
Philadelphia Flower	
Show	 Sun/Sun.	 Mar. 10-17

Good Friday			 Friday	 March 29
Easter Sunday		Sunday	 March 31
Passover			 Sat/Sat.	 Mar. 30-Apr. 5
Memorial Day		Monday

	

May27
Independence Day Thursday July 4

Academic Calendar 1991-1992

1991 Fall Term
August 29-30	 Thurs./Fri.	 Move-in and registration for transfer students
August 30	 Friday	 Center for University of Pennsylvania Identi-		

fication (CUPID) opens in Palestra		
(through Sept. 6)

August 31	 Saturday	 Move-in for freshmen/New student orienta-		
tion begins

September 1	 Sunday	 Opening Exercises and Freshman		
Convocation

September 2	 Monday	 Labor Day; CUPID closed; New Student		
Community Orientation

September 3	 Tuesday	 Deans' Meetings: (College, Engineering.		
Nursing, Wharton)

September 4	 Wednesday	 Placement Examinations
September 5	 Thursday	 First day of Classes
September 20	 Friday	 Add period ends
October 11		 Friday	 Drop period ends
October 12-15	 Sat./Tues	 Fall Term break
October 25-26	 Fri./Sat.	 Parents' Weekend
November 9		Saturday	 Homecoming
Nov. 4-17		Mon./Sun.	 Advance registration for Spring Term
November 27 Wednesday Thanksgiving recess begins at close of		

classes
December 2		Monday	 Thanksgiving recess ends at 8:00 am.
December 9		Monday	 Fall Term classes end
Dec. 10-11		Tues./Wed.	 Reading Days
Dec. 12-20		Thurs./Fri.

	

Final Examinations
December 20 Friday	 Fall Term ends

1992 Spring Term
January 9-10	 Thurs./Fri.	 Registration for undergraduate transfer		

students
January 13	 Monday	 Spring Term Classes (day and evening) be-		

gin. Drop/Add begins
January 31	 Friday	 Add period ends
February 21	 Friday	 Drop period ends
March 6	 Friday	 Spring recess begins at close of classes
March 16	 Monday	 Spring recess ends at 8:00 am.
March 30/	 Mon./Sun.	 Advance registration for Fall Term and Sum-
April 12		marSession
April 24	 Friday	 Spring Term classes end
April 27-29	 Mon./Wed. Reading days
Apr. 30-May 8	 Thurs./Fri.	 Final Examinations
May 16	 Saturday	 Alumni Day
May 17	 Sunday	 Baccalaureate
May 18	 Monday

	

Commencement

1992 Summer Sessions
May 18	 Monday	 Twelve-week Evening Session classes begin
May 19	 Tuesday	 First Session classes begin
June 26		Friday	 First Session classes end
June 29		Monday	 Second Session classes begin
July 4	 Saturday	 Independence Day
August 7	 Friday	 Second Session and Twelve-week Evening		

Session classes end

Religious and other holidays, 1991-92
(These dates are provided for information only.
They are not necessarily recognized within the
Academic Calendar.)
Labor Day	 Monday	 Sept. 2
Roan Hashanah	 Monday	 Sept. 9
Yom Kippur		Wednesday Sept. 18
Columbus Day	 Monday	 Oct. 14
Veterans' Day	 Monday	 Nov. 11
Thanksgiving	 Thursday	 Nov.28
Christmas		Wednesday Dec.25
New Year's Day	 Wednesday Jan. 1
Martin Luther King,
Jr.'s Birthday		Monday	 Jan. 20

Presidents' Day	 Monday		 Feb. 17
Philadelphia Flower
Show		Sun/Sun.

	

Mar. 8-15
Good Friday		Friday	 April 17
Passover		Sat/Sat.	 April 18-25
Easter Sunday	 Sunday	 April 19
Memorial Day	 Monday	 May 25
Independence Day Saturday July 4

Source: Office of the Vice Provost for University Life. Inquiries may be addressed to Terry Conn. Ext. 6081.

The 1990-91 and 1991-92 calendars are being printed as approved, with slight modifications. The 1992-93 calendar is still under discussion and will be printed in a forthcoming edition.
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